
These materials are archived electronically by the City of Camas. DESTROY AFTER USE. 

City Council Regular Meeting Agenda 

Tuesday, January 21, 2025, 7:00 PM 

Council Chambers, 616 NE 4th AVE 

 

NOTE: The City welcomes public meeting citizen participation. TTY Relay Service: 711. In compliance with the ADA, if you need 

special assistance to participate in a meeting, contact the City Clerk’s office at (360) 834-6864, 72 hours prior to the meeting so 

reasonable accommodations can be made (28 CFR 35.102-35.104 ADA Title 1) 

 
To observe the meeting (no public comment ability)  
- go to www.cityofcamas.us/meetings and click "Watch Livestream" (left on page) 

To participate in the meeting (able to public comment)  
- go to https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82525742145  
(public comments may be submitted to publiccomments@cityofcamas.us) 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ROLL CALL 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

This is the public's opportunity to comment about any item on the agenda, including items up 
for final Council action.  

CONSENT AGENDA 

NOTE: Consent Agenda items may be removed for general discussion or action. 

1. January 6, 2025 Camas City Council Regular and Workshop Meeting Minutes 

2. Automated Clearing House and Claim Checks Approved by Finance Committee 

3. Approval of Fallen Leaf Lake Property Transfer and Purchase Agreement with 
Columbia Land Trust  
(Submitted by Steve Wall, Public Works Director) 

4. $704,475.31 to Trojan Technologies for Ultraviolet Equipment at the Wastewater 
Treatment Plant  
(Submitted by Rob Charles, Utilities Manager) 

5. $18,541.00 to Stantec as Amendment No. 3 for Upper Lacamas Lake Dam Gate 
Replacement Project  
(Submitted by Will Noonan, Public Works Operations Manager) 

NON-AGENDA ITEMS 

1

http://www.cityofcamas.us/meetings
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82525742145
mailto:publiccomments@cityofcamas.us


6. Staff 

7. Council 

MAYOR 

8. Mayor Announcements 

MEETING ITEMS 

9. Public Hearing and Ordinance No. 25-001 for the Transportation Benefit District - 
Assumption of Powers  
Presenter: Cathy Huber Nickerson, Finance Director and Matthew Thorup, 
Assistant Finance Director 
Time Estimate: 25 minutes 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

CLOSE OF MEETING 

2



 

 

Meeting minutes created by Sydney Baker. 

 

City Council Workshop Minutes – Draft  

Monday, January 6, 2025, 4:30 PM 

Council Chambers, 616 NE 4th AVE 

 

NOTE: Please see the published Agenda Packet for all item file attachments 

 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor Hogan called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. 

ROLL CALL 

Present: Council Members Marilyn Boerke, Bonnie Carter, Tim Hein, Leslie Lewallen, 
John Nohr, Jennifer Senescu, and John Svilarich 

Staff: Sydney Baker, Rob Charles, Cliff Free, Jennifer Gorsuch, Cathy Huber 
Nickerson, Michelle Jackson, Will Noonan, Alan Peters, Doug Quinn, Bryan 
Rachal, Heidi Steffensen, Matthew Thorup, Connie Urquhart, and Steve Wall 

Press:  Kelly Moyer, Camas-Washougal Post Record 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

John Ley, Vancouver, submitted a comment about Light Rail and the Interstate Bridge 
Replacement.  

WORKSHOP TOPICS 

1. C-TRAN Light Rail and Interstate Bridge Replacement Presentation  
Presenter: Leann Caver and Scott Patterson 
 
This item was for Council’s information only.  

2. Fallen Leaf Lake Property Transfer from Columbia Land Trust 
Presenter: Steve Wall, Public Works Director 
 
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2025 Regular Meeting Consent 
Agenda for Council’s consideration.  

3. Lacamas Lake Dam Improvements and Inspection Contract Amendment 
Presenter: Will Noonan, Public Works Operations Manager 
 
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2025 Regular Meeting Consent 
Agenda for Council’s consideration. 

4. Ultraviolet Equipment Pre-purchase at Waste Water Treatment Plant 
Presenter: Rob Charles, Utilities Manager 

3

Item 1.



Meeting minutes created by Sydney Baker. 

 

 
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2025 Regular Meeting Consent 
Agenda for Council’s consideration. 

5. Staff Miscellaneous Updates 
Presenter: Doug Quinn, City Administrator  
 
Free gave an update about the Christmas Activities Relief Organization Limited 
(C.A.R.O.L) program.  

 Quinn commented about the City Council Planning Conference.  

COUNCIL COMMENTS AND REPORTS 

Nohr attended the Law Enforcement Officers and Fire Fighters (LEOFF) board meeting and 
commented about fireworks. 

Senescu commented about fireworks.  

Lewallen commented about fireworks, light rail, fluoride, and the budget. 

Boerke attended the LEOFF board meeting and commented about the upcoming Downtown 
Camas Association (DCA) planning retreat. 

Carter commented about the Highway 14 Slough Bridge. 

Hein commented about the CTRAN presentation. 

Svilarich commented about fireworks, the Highway 14 Slough Bridge, and the Council 
Chambers audio system.  

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

Randy Hopkins, Camas, commented about light rail and fireworks.  

CLOSE OF MEETING 

The meeting closed at 6:16 p.m. 

4

Item 1.



Meeting Minutes created by Sydney Baker.  

City Council Regular Meeting Minutes – Draft  

Monday, January 6, 2025, 7:00 PM 

Council Chambers, 616 NE 4th AVE 

 

NOTE: Please see the published Agenda Packet for all item file attachments 

 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor Hogan called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ROLL CALL 

Present: Council Members Marilyn Boerke, Bonnie Carter, Tim Hein, Leslie Lewallen, 
John Nohr, Jennifer Senescu, and John Svilarich 

Staff: Sydney Baker, Jennifer Gorsuch, Cathy Huber Nickerson, Shawn MacPherson, 
Doug Quinn, Bryan Rachal, Heidi Steffensen, Matthew Thorup, Connie 
Urquhart, and Steve Wall 

Press:  Kelly Moyer, Camas-Washougal Post Record 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

Rachel Wilmoth, Camas, commented about the property acquisition for a future operations 
center. 

Margaret Tweet, Camas, commented about the Regional Transportation Commission. 

Darcy Smith, Camas, commented about the Lake Road and Sierra Street intersection.  

Darren Harris, Camas, commented about the property acquisition for a future operations 
center and fireworks.  

CONSENT AGENDA 

1. December 16, 2024 Camas City Council Regular Meeting Minutes  

2. $5,545,303.50 Automated Clearing House 701542 – 701572 and Claim Checks 
159544 – 159581, and $816.16 Camas Assistance Program (CAP) Check 159543 
Approved by Finance Committee 

It was moved by Boerke, and seconded, to approve the Consent Agenda. The 
motion carried unanimously. 

NON-AGENDA ITEMS 

5

Item 1.



Meeting Minutes created by Sydney Baker.  

3. Staff 
 
Wall gave a construction update on NW 38th Avenue and the Highway 14 Slough 
Bridge.  

4. Council 
 
Carter announced that she will be stepping down as the Ward 2 Position 1 
representative, effective February 3, 2025. 

MAYOR 

5. Mayor Announcements 
 
There were no Mayor Announcements.  

MEETING ITEMS 

6. Property Acquisition for Future Operations Center 
Presenter: Steve Wall, Public Works Director 

It was moved by Boerke, and seconded, to approve the real estate purchase and 
sale agreements with Wheeler, Fricke-Kreiter, and Hitchcock and authorize the 
Mayor or designee to sign the closing documents. The motion carried. 

Boerke – Yes 
Carter – Yes 
Hein – No 
Lewallen – No 
Nohr – Yes 
Senescu – No 
Svilarich – Yes 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

Darcy Smith, Camas, commented about the property acquisition for a future operations 
center. 

Margaret Tweet, Camas, commented about the Lake Road and Sierra Street intersection. 

Paul Smith, Camas, commented about the property acquisition for a future operations center. 

Rachel Wilmoth, Camas, commented about the Northshore Development Plan.  

Nicole Swendsen, Camas, submitted a comment about the property acquisition for a future 
operations center. 

CLOSE OF MEETING 

The meeting closed at 8:04 p.m. 

6

Item 1.



 

 

   PROPERTY TRANSFER/PURCHASE AGREEMENT 
 

The City of Camas, Washington and Columbia Land Trust hereby make the 
following agreement regarding the transfer of interest in real property. 

 
 
RECITALS: 
 
 
1. The Parties: 

The parties to this agreement are the City of Camas, a municipal corporation of the State of 
Washington, hereafter referred to as City, and Columbia Land Trust, a nonprofit corporation 
organized under the laws of the State of Washington, with its principal place of business in 
Vancouver, Washington, hereafter referred to as Land Trust.  Columbia Land Trust is a 
nonprofit nature conservancy corporation as that term is defined by RCW 64.04.130.  The 
primary purpose of the Land Trust is to conserve natural resources and open space for the 
benefit of the public, consistent with its corporate charter, tax-exempt status and acquisition 
policies. 

 
2. The Property: 

The real property which is the subject of this agreement consists of approximately 43.43 
acres known as “Fallen Leaf Lake” identified by parcel numbers 90850000 (1.09 acres), 
90245000 (30.45 acres) and 90229000 (11.89 acres).  The Property is located on the north, 
west, and south sides; respectively, of Fallen Leaf Lake in Camas, WA.  Full legal 
descriptions of these parcels are attached to this agreement as “Exhibit A”, and is hereby 
incorporated by reference. The parcels were acquired for conservation purposes using Clark 
County, WA Conservation Futures Funding.   

 
3. The Parties’ Mutual Interest in the Property  

The City intended to acquire title to the Property, using Conservation Futures Funding 
provided through Clark County, WA, consistent with the City’s plans and goals to provide 
open space and recreation lands along Fallen Leaf Lake, which is also consistent with the 
Conservation Futures Natural Areas Acquistion Plan.  The City desired to defer the 
acquisition of title in order to maximize its opportunities to obtain grants and other funds. 
Pending acquisition, the City desired to have title held by the Land Trust.   
 
Land Trust was willing to acquire and hold title to the Property on an interim basis and to 
convey the Property to the City upon request.  
 
The City and the Land Trust have abided by the terms of a Memorandum of Understanding 
dated April 12, 1999 as most recently amended by an Amendment 3 regarding the Property 
dated June 17, 2024 (the “MOU”).  The Parties continue to honor the terms of that MOU 
and confirm its terms. 

  
  

7

Item 3.



 

 

4. Land Trust agrees to transfer title of the Property to the City, subject to the following 
terms and conditions: 

 
a) City and Land Trust have executed this property transfer/purchase agreement; 

 
b) Land Trust shall furnish any legal and due diligence documents in the Land Trust’s 

possession to City related to the MOU; 
 
c) Upon request, Land Trust shall furnish City all annual inspection and management 

reports regarding the Property prepared by Land Trust during the time Land Trust held 
title to Property 
 

d) Land Trust shall transfer title by bargain and sale deed, subject to a deed restriction 
requiring that the Property remain in conservation as a park and/or natural area; 

 
e) The City will purchase title insurance in the full fair market value of the Property; and 

 
f) The City shall pay all escrow fees and closing costs, including, but not limited to, 

recording fees, taxes and title insurance premiums. 
 
 

5. Compensation: 
City agrees to pay Land Trust $31,500 in consideration for the Land Trust holding title to 
the Property for an extended period of time. Compensation shall be considered as payment 
in full for all outstanding stewardship fees, acceptance and holding of title for the Property 
consistent with previous and current agreements, and for any transaction costs associated 
with the tranfer of Fallen Leaf Lake property.  

 
6. Indemnity: 

City agrees to reimburse, save, indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless the Land Trust 
and its officers, directors, employees and agents from and against any and all claims, losses, 
liabilities, costs, damages and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees at trial, including 
any trial or proceedings in bankruptcy and on any appeal or review) incurred by the Land 
Trust or the other indemnified parties arising in any manner out of the operations or 
activities of the City or in connection with the Property before or after the Closing. The 
indemnity obligations set forth in this Section 6 shall survive Closing and the recordation of 
the deed conveying the Property to the City. CLT hereby certifies that to the best of their 
knowledge there are no pending claims related to the property nor are they aware of any 
incidents which may reasonably result in any claim for damages being presented. 

 
  

8

Item 3.



 

 

7. General Provisions: 
 
 a. Names, addresses and notices: 
 

All notices and correspondence shall be addressed to the parties, as follows: 
 

COLUMBIA LAND TRUST  CITY OF CAMAS 
  850 Officers’ Row   City Hall     
  Vancuver, WA 98661   616 NE 4th Ave.  

(360) 696-0131    Camas, WA 98607 
(360) 834-6864     

      
 
 b. Counterparts: 
 

The parties may execute this agreement in two or more counterparts, which shall, in 
the aggregate, be signed by the authorized agents for both parties, 
and each counterpart shall be deemed an original instrument as against the party who 
signed it. 
 

 c. Amendments: 
 

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.  Any 
amendment to this Agreement shall be in writing and signed by both parties. 

   
 
8. Choice of Law, Jurisdiction and Venue: 

This agreement is governed by the law of the State of Washington. The Superior Court of 
Clark County, State of Washington, and this Agreement shall be governed by Washington 
law. The prevailing party in a lawsuit to enforce the terms of this Agreement shall be entitled 
to recover from the other its reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. 

 
  

9

Item 3.



 

 

EXECUTED on the _________________ day of _____________, 2025. 
         
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY: 
 
 
By:___________________________ 
         
 
 
CITY OF CAMAS, WASHINGTON 
 
 

By:___________________________  Date:____________________ 

 Steven C. Hogan 
Mayor 

 
COLUMBIA LAND TRUST 
 
By:___________________________  Date:_____________________ 
      Meg Rutledge  
      Executive Director  
  

10

Item 3.



 

 

Exhibit A 
Legal Description of the Property 

 
A tract of land located in Section 2, Township 1 North, Range 3 East, Willamette Meridian, City of 
Camas, Clark County, Washington; being more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT marked by a 5/8 inch diameter iron rod marking the Northeast comer 
of that particular tract of land as shown on the survey recorded in Book 39 at Page 67, Records of 
said county, said iron rod also being located on the Westerly line of that tract of land conveyed to Anton 
Piller by deed recorded under Auditors File No. D 88033 records of said county; Thence Northerly 
along the West line of said Piller tract and along the Westerly lines of the following described tracts: 
Ralph Ferguson under Auditors File No. D 84208, Cecil B. Templer under Auditors File No. D 79220, 
Benjamin Franklin Lancaster under Auditors File No. D 51514, John C. Mihm under Auditors File No. 
F 19060, and Harlan E. Adair under Auditors File No. F 20807 to the Northwest corner of said Adair 
tract; Thence North 76°30’ East along the North line of said Adair tract, 160.6 feet to the West right 
of way line of NE Everett Street (SR 500); Thence Northerly following along said West right of way 
line to intersection with the South right of way line of NE Lake Road; Thence Northwesterly and 
Westerly following along said South right of way line to the eastern most corner of that particular tract 
of land shown as Adjusted Tax Lot #13 as shown in Record of Survey recorded in Book 44 at Page 30, 
Records of Clark County; Thence North 39°10’00” West a distance of 50.86 feet; Thence North 
41°03’00” West a distance of 17.23 feet to the South line of that parcel conveyed to William Buhman 
by deed recorded in Deed Book 232 at Page 204, records of said county, as shown on Record of 
Survey recorded in Book 43 of surveys at page 180, records of said county; Thence South 74°13’16” 
West along said South line a distance of 581.63 feet to the West line of said Section 2 and the west line 
of Adjusted Tax Lot #5 as shown in Record of Survey recorded in Book 44 at Page 30 of said county; 
Thence South 00°50’00” West along said West line a distance of 1,535.11 feet to the Southwest 
comer of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 2; Thence continuing along said West line South 
01°04’56” West a distance of 657.91 feet; Thence South 89°59’10” East leaving said west line a distance 
of 200.00 feet; Thence South 01°04’56” West a distance of 223.10 feet to the south line of said Adjusted 
Tax Lot #5; Thence South 89°59’08” East along said south line a distance of 1139.49 feet to a point 
marking the southeast corner of said Adjusted Tax Lot #5, said point also being the northeast comer 
of Tax Lot #1A as shown in Record of Survey recorded in Book 44 at Page 30 of said county; Thence 
South 00°48’59” West a distance of 260.01 feet; Thence South 48°30’35” East a distance of 314.52 feet; 
Thence South 00°02’56” West a distance of 70.00 feet to a point marking the intersection with the 
North right of way line of NE 23rd Avenue and the West right of way line of NE Birch Street, said point 
also being the southeastern most corner of that particular tract of land conveyed to the City of Camas 
under Auditors File No. 9608200411 and shown in Record of Survey recorded in Book 39 at Page 
67; Thence South 89‘09’44” East along said North right of way line of NE 23rd Avenue and the South 
line of said tract a distance of 240.52 feet to the Southeast comer thereof; Thence North 00°50’00” 
East along the East line of said tract a distance of 551.83 feet to a 5/8 inch diameter iron rod marking 
the Northeast comer thereof and the POINT OF BEGINNING of this description. 

 

EXCEPT that tract of land conveyed to David E, Gano and Pristine E. Gano under Auditors File No. 
3420038. 

 

EXCEPT that tract of land conveyed to Portland Gas and Coke Company under Auditors File No. G 200226. 

 

11

Item 3.



12

Item 4.



13

Item 4.



14

Item 4.



15

Item 4.



16

Item 4.



17

Item 4.



18

Item 4.



19

Item 4.



20

Item 4.



21

Item 4.



22

Item 4.



23

Item 4.



24

Item 4.



25

Item 4.



26

Item 4.



27

Item 4.



28

Item 4.



29

Item 4.



30

Item 4.



31

Item 4.



32

Item 4.



33

Item 4.



34

Item 4.



35

Item 4.



36

Item 4.



37

Item 4.



38

Item 4.



39

Item 4.



40

Item 4.



41

Item 4.



42

Item 4.



43

Item 4.



Professional Services Agreement Amendment 3  Page 1 
Stantec 

         Project No. P1018 
 

UPPER LACAMAS LAKE DAM GATE REPLACEMENT 
 

 THIS AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to Professional Services Agreement is made as of  
______________________, by and between the City of Camas, a municipal corporation, hereinafter 
referred to as "the City", and Stantec hereinafter referred to as the "Consultant", in consideration of the 
mutual benefits, terms, and conditions hereinafter specified.  The City and Consultant may hereinafter be 
referred to collectively as the “Parties.”   

The Parties entered into an Original Agreement dated August 1, 2022, by which Consultant provides 
professional services in support of the Project identified above.  Except as amended herein, the Original 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

1. Scope of Services.  Consultant agrees to perform additional services as identified on Exhibit “A” 
(Amended Scope of Services) attached hereto, including the provision of all labor, materials, 
equipment, supplies and expenses, for an amount not-to-exceed $18,540.65. 

a.   Unchanged from Original/Previous Contract 

2. Time for Performance.  Consultant shall perform all services and provide all work product required 
pursuant to this Amendment by: 

a.   Extended to December 31, 2025.  

b.   Unchanged from Original/Previous Contract date of ________________, 20___ 

Unless an additional extension of such time is granted in writing by the City, or the 
Agreement is terminated by the City in accordance with Section 18 of the Original 
Agreement.  

3. Payment.  Based on the Scope of Services and assumptions noted in Exhibit “A”, Consultant proposes 
to be compensated on a time and material basis per Exhibit “B” (Costs for Scope of Services) with a 
total estimated not to exceed fee of: 

a. Previous not to exceed fee: $199,350.00 

b. Amendment No. 3 $18,540.65 

c. Total: $217,890.65 

d. Consultant billing rates: 

  Modification to Consultant Billing Rates per Exhibit “C” attached herein  

  Unchanged from Original/Previous Contract 

  

 
 

 

 
CITY OF CAMAS 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
Amendment No. 3 

 
616 NE 4th Avenue 
Camas, WA 98607 

Docusign Envelope ID: D3F4A74E-1FF3-44B7-98FF-C0A7D0D33555

44

Item 5.



Professional Services Agreement Amendment 3  Page 2 
Stantec 

4. Counterparts.  Each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the City and Consultant 
represents and warrants that such individual is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement. 
This Agreement may be executed in any number of counter-parts, which counterparts shall collectively 
constitute the entire Agreement. 

 
 
DATED this ____________ day of ____________________, 20___. 
 
 
CITY OF CAMAS:     STANTEC: 
       Authorized Representative 
 
 
By:       By:        
 
 
Print Name:      Print Name:      
 
 
Title:       Title:       
 
 
       Date: __________________________________ 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: D3F4A74E-1FF3-44B7-98FF-C0A7D0D33555

12/19/2024

Dick Talley

Vice President

45

Item 5.



Professional Services Agreement Amendment  Page A-1 
Exhibit A – Scope of Services 

EXHIBIT “A” 
AMENDED SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Docusign Envelope ID: D3F4A74E-1FF3-44B7-98FF-C0A7D0D33555

46

Item 5.



 

P a g e  1 | 8 
 

Exhibit “A” Scope of Services 
Amendment 3 

Summary 
 

In accordance with the original Contract P1018 dated 1 August 2022 and Amendments 1 and 2 
thereto, this Amendment 3 alters the terms of the contract as detailed below. 

1. The Contract’s completion date will be extended to 31 December 2025 to accommodate the 
updated schedule of completion of the projects. 

2. The scope and budget will be updated as shown below to include the addition of the 
performance specifications and bid document creation for the addition of a temporary bridge. 
Scope of construction work will be added to the current bid package for the gate and valve 
replacement. Currently, it’s anticipated that bid package will be issued in Q1 of 2025 and 
construction will be completed in 2025. 

3. The scope will be updated as shown below to include State of Washington Department of 
Dam Safety dam inspections for calendar year 2025. 

a. This addition of one more annual dam inspections to the scope will result in an increase 
of $18,540.65 to the current Contract value of $199,350.00 to $217,890.65 

4. Adoption of revised labor rate schedule. Stantec has not modified the professional services 
labor rate schedule since inception of the agreement in August of 2022.  Since the duration of 
services has now been extended through 2025, the following rate table will become effective 
November 1, 2024 and will be valid through December 31, 2025. 

 

November 1, 2024 thru December 31, 2025 – Project Rate Table – Lacamas Dam 
Labor Classification Rate 

Accounting / Admin $120 
Designer 1 $135 
Designer 2 $155 
Deputy Project Manager $165 
Associate Project Engineer $165 
Project Engineer $195 
Senior Project Engineer / Cost Estimator $215 
Discipline Lead $245 
Principal / Subject Matter Expert $270 
Project Manager $270 

 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: D3F4A74E-1FF3-44B7-98FF-C0A7D0D33555

47

Item 5.



 

P a g e  2 | 8 
 

Scope of Work 

Stantec will perform the additional scope of services identified as Task 12000 and Task 13000 with 
the acceptance and execution of Amendment 3.  No other scope modifications will result to the 
current contract and as amended by Amendment 1 and 2. 

Task 12000 – 2025 Dam Safety Inspection.  

12000.1 Task Specific Objectives: 

This is a three-part task, consisting of our initial meeting with the City, our preparation for the 
field inspection and the field inspection itself. The specific objectives of the task are: 

A.  Open and clear communication with the City, such that Stantec fully understands the 
goals of the inspection, and to share with the City any preliminary findings from the 
information review that may alter the focus of the inspection; 

B.  Pre-inspection preparation for the inspection to promote a thorough and efficient 
inspection during the time on-site. Stantec will prepare custom pre-printed inspection 
checklists that will capture specific City points of interest as well as any features of 
interest stemming from the information review; 

C.  Performance of a safe, efficient, and thorough field inspection of the dams and the 
appurtenant features. The items identified on the pre-printed checklists will be inspected 
as well as any other observations deemed to be pertinent to our inspection team. Items 
requiring repair will be identified. 

12000.2 Task Specific Services and Assumptions: 

A. Field Inspection - Stantec has allocated one full day for two professional engineers to walk 
the site and conduct a noninvasive inspection. We have assumed that the City will 
arrange for full site access. Our level of effort has assumed that the inspection will be 
limited to areas with access provided by the City. Areas not inspected due to access 
issues will be documented in the final report. This inspection will not include any drilling, 
sampling, or materials testing of the dam or foundation materials, and does not include 
any in-situ destructive or non-destructive testing. 

B. Inspection Summary - Stantec will prepare a field observation and inspection summary 
along with completed inspection checklists and identification of items requiring repair. 
These documents will be used to prepare the reports identified below. 

C. Draft Report - the draft report will include the findings from the field inspection and 
Stantec's overall assessment of the condition of the dams. A draft will be provided to the 
City for review and comment. If necessary, a teleconference with the City can be 
scheduled to address specific questions from the inspection that the City may have. 

D. Final Report - Stantec will modify the draft report as appropriate in response to City 
comments. The Final report will be prepared in general compliance with Ecology's Dam 
Safety Guidelines. 

E. Professional judgments presented in the final report will be based partly on the evaluation 
of technical information gathered and on Stantec's understanding of the characteristics of 
the dams. Stantec does not guarantee the performance of the dams in any respect, only 
that our engineering work and judgments · rendered meet the standard of care of our 
profession. 

Docusign Envelope ID: D3F4A74E-1FF3-44B7-98FF-C0A7D0D33555

48

Item 5.



 

P a g e  3 | 8 
 

F. The opinions and recommendations contained in this Report are dependent on the 
accuracy, completeness, and correctness of the data, documents, and other information 
provided by the City or other third parties noted in the report, whether provided in writing 
or orally ("Information"). Information may include information and documents relating to 
the facility, personnel, systems, equipment, protocols, procedures and policies and the 
compliance by City employees, subcontractors and others with such requirements. If any 
of the Information is inaccurate, incomplete or incorrect, the opinions and 
recommendations of Stantec contained in the Report cannot be relied upon by the City. 

G. Stantec's opinions and recommendations are provided based on assessment of the facility 
as of the date of this report based on the available information and our surface 
observations. If changes to existing conditions should occur, analysis, opinions, and 
recommendations by Stantec may no longer be valid and should not be relied upon. 

H. The field inspection is scheduled for September 2025. 

12000.3 Task Specific Deliverables: 

Stantec will deliver the following: 

A. PDF Draft Report transmitted via e-mail 

B. PDF Final Report transmitted via e-mail 

12000.4 Period of Performance 

A. Stantec will begin work by preparing for the· field inspection a few days prior to the 
planned inspection. The inspection is scheduled for the last week September 2025 to 
coincide with a planned drawdown of the reservoir. Stantec will have the draft report to 
the City within 10 calendar days of the inspections. The final report will be presented to 
the City within 3 full working days of receiving comments from the City and resolving any 
questions. 

12000.5 Not to Exceed Budget 

A. Stantec will complete the services described in this task for a not to exceed budget of 
$13,500 per the terms and conditions of the contract and Exhibit B of this amendment.  
This funding will be from a new budget allotment. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Task Description Personnel Labor Rate Hours Total Labor 
Costs

Other Direct 
Costs Total Costs

Worthen, J. 245.00$             28                    6,860.00$        310.00$           7,170.00$        
Brumley, B 215.00$             28                    6,020.00$        310.00$           6,330.00$        

Totals 56                    12,880.00$      620.00$           13,500.00$      

2025 Annual Dam Inspection12000

Docusign Envelope ID: D3F4A74E-1FF3-44B7-98FF-C0A7D0D33555

49

Item 5.



 

P a g e  4 | 8 
 

 
Task 13000 – Temporary Bridge Documents  

13000.1 Task Specific Objectives: 

The City has been working with Clark County (County) on the County’s plan to replace a 
vehicular access bridge located to the west of NW TanOak Drive.  The County has been 
delayed in replacing the bridge and the bridge is needed to be able to complete the gate and 
valve replacement project.  Subsequently, the City has requested that Stantec develop 
performance requirements and bid documents necessary to define the needs of a temporary 
bridge to be design and installed by the Contractor as part of the gate and valve replacement 
project. 

A.  This Task 13000 will be to develop the performance requirements, baseline information 
including record drawings and bid documents and include the package with the existing 
bid package for the gate and valve replacement project that was developed in 2023.  
This gate and valve bid package has been held pending this replacement of the bridge 
by the County, however, with the delays, the City has elected to move forward with a 
temporary solution and the temporary bridge will be salvaged by the Contractor upon 
completion of the gates and valves replacement. 

13000.2 Task Specific Services and Assumptions: 

A. As of September 27, 2024, Stantec has completed Tasks 1000, 2000, 3000 and 4000 of 
the original agreement.  Moreover, Stantec has also completed Tasks 5000 and 6000 of 
the agreement as modified by Amendment 1 and 2.   See tables below: 

 

 

B. As shown in the above tables, (Contract Amount Remaining for Tasks 1000 through 6000 
and Task 10000), $32,739.35 in contract funding is available for re-allocation.  This 
Amendment 3 will re-allocate a portion of this amount ($27,500) into a new Task 13000 – 
Temporary Bridge.   

Task Description Contract 
Amount

Amount this 
Invoice

Amount 
Previously 

Billed

Amount Billed 
to Date

% of 
Contract 

Maximum 
Amount

Contract 
Amount 

Remaining

Physical 
Percent 

Complete
Earned Value

1000 Upper Dam Spillway Gate Replacement 
Preliminary Design 11,900.00$        -$                 11,515.00$      11,515.00$      97% 385.00$           

100% 11,900.00$    

2000 Gates and Valve Automation Evaluation and 
Report 58,200.00$        -$                 60,270.00$      60,270.00$      104% (2,070.00)$       

100% 58,200.00$    
3000 2022 Annual Dam Safety Inspection 12,350.00$        -$                 11,022.13$      11,022.13$      89% 1,327.87$        100% 12,350.00$    
4000 Project Management 3,380.00$          -$                 2,972.50$        2,972.50$        88% 407.50$           100% 3,380.00$      

Totals 85,830.00$        -$                 85,779.63$      85,779.63$      100% 50.37$             100% 85,830.00$    

Stantec Project Summary
Upper Lacamas Dam Gate Replacement

Project No. 2002006280
As of September 27, 2024

PHASE 1

Task Description Contract 
Amount

Amount this 
Invoice

Amount 
Previously 

Billed

Amount Billed 
to Date

% of 
Contract 

Maximum 
Amount

Contract 
Amount 

Remaining

Physical 
Percent 

Complete
Earned Value

5000 90% Design 39,600.00$        -$                 21,088.75$      21,088.75$      53% 18,511.25$      100% 39,600.00$    
6000 Final Design 12,420.00$        -$                 3,971.25$        3,971.25$        32% 8,448.75$        100% 12,420.00$    
7000 Bid Support 5,650.00$          -$                 -$                 -$                 0% 5,650.00$        0% -$                
8000 Construction Support 22,100.00$        -$                 -$                 -$                 0% 22,100.00$      0% -$                
9000 Project Management 8,250.00$          330.00$           2,617.50$        2,947.50$        36% 5,302.50$        75% 6,187.50$      
10000 2023 Annual Dam Inspection 12,500.00$        -$                 6,771.02$        6,771.02$        54% 5,728.98$        100% 12,500.00$    
11000 2024 Annual Dam Inspection 13,000.00$        2,354.65$        -$                 2,354.65$        18% 10,645.35$      20% 2,600.00$      
Totals 113,520.00$      2,684.65$        34,448.52$      37,133.17$      33% 76,386.83$      65% 73,307.50$    

199,350.00$      2,684.65$        120,228.15$    122,912.80$    62% 76,437.20$      80% 159,137.50$    

PHASE 2

GRAND TOTAL

Docusign Envelope ID: D3F4A74E-1FF3-44B7-98FF-C0A7D0D33555

50

Item 5.



 

P a g e  5 | 8 
 

 

C.  Task 13000 – Temporary Bridge will consist of services as follows: 

1. Developing recommended geotechnical parameters for the site to be used for design 
of the temporary bridge  

2. Performing a one-day site visit by one engineer to document the roadway approach, 
existing conditions, and other pertinent site data.  

3. Developing 90% and 100% Final drawing(s) for a conceptual temporary bridge that 
will span over, and be entirely separate from, the existing county-owned bridge. 

4. Specifications for work will be based on WSDOT Division 6 General Special 
Provisions and refer to WSDOT Standard Specifications. 

5. It is assumed the one coordination meeting will be held with the City and County to 
review the 90% Design Complete deliverables to receive any review comments, 
establishing any permitting or authorization requirements and to make the required 
modifications prior to finalizing the design.  This coordination meeting will occur 7 to 
10 calendar days after the 90% submittal. 

6. Develop 100% documents for integration into the existing bid package for the gate 
and valve replacement. 

13000.3 Task Specific Deliverables: 

Stantec will deliver the following: 

A.  90% Design Package transmitted via e-mail 

B.  100% Design Package transmitted via e-mail 

13000.4 Period of Performance 

A. Stantec will begin work following acceptance of this Amendment No. 3.  Preparation and 
completion of 90% design package will be achieved within 4 weeks of notice to proceed.  
100% design package will be completed within 7 weeks of notice to proceed assuming 
one week of City/County review time post 90% design package submittal. 

13000.5 Not to Exceed Budget 

A. Stantec will complete the services described in this task for a not to exceed budget of 
$27,500 however this will result in a no net change contract amount due to the re-
allocation of remaining budget from Task 1000 through 6000 and Task 10000.  Tasks 
1000 through 6000 and Task 10000 will be closed to further charges. 

 

 

Task Description Personnel Labor Rate Hours Total Labor 
Costs

Other Direct 
Costs Total Costs

Worthen, J. 245.00$             4                      980.00$           -$                 980.00$           
Brumley, B 215.00$             8                      1,720.00$        -$                 1,720.00$        
Deilami, H. 245.00$             30                    7,350.00$        -$                 7,350.00$        
Zhaung, H. 215.00$             80                    17,200.00$      250.00$           17,450.00$      

Totals 122                  27,250.00$      250.00$           27,500.00$      

13000 Temporary Bridge 

Docusign Envelope ID: D3F4A74E-1FF3-44B7-98FF-C0A7D0D33555

51

Item 5.



 

P a g e  6 | 8 
 

 

Task 7000 – Bid Support.   

A. Following completion and acceptance of the 100% design package for the Temporary 
Bridge, Stantec will integrate these new documents into the existing bid package for the 
gate and valve replacement and prepare a final set of bid documents. 

B. Additional time will be required to address questions and RFI’s are anticipated in regard 
to the temporary bridge. 

C. As noted, $32,739.35 in contract funding is available from Tasks 1000 through 6000 and 
Task 10000, however after re-allocation to Task 13000, only $5,239.35 remains of which 
$2,700 will be re-allocated to Task 7000 – Bid Support.   

 

D. This task will be increased by $2,700 for a total task budget of $8,350. 

E. All other scope of services, assumptions and deliverables of Task 7000 will remain 
unchanged. 

Task 8000 – Construction Support.   

A. Additional time will be required to review submittals, address RFI’s and attend periodic 
site visits associated with the temporary bridge. 

B. As noted, $32,739.35 in contract funding is available from Tasks 1000 through 6000 and 
Task 10000.  However, after funding Tasks 13000 and 7000, only $2,539.35 is 
remaining.  Task 8000 budget needs to be increased by $3,500 of which $2,539.35 will 
be re-allocated and $960.65 of new funding allotted.   

 

C. This task will be increased by $3,500 for a total task budget of $25,600. 

D. All other scope of services, assumptions and deliverables of Task 8000 will remain 
unchanged. 

 

 

 

 

 

Task Description Personnel Labor Rate Hours Total Labor 
Costs

Other Direct 
Costs Total Costs

Deilami, H. 245.00$             4                      980.00$           -$                 980.00$           
Zhaung, H. 215.00$             8                      1,720.00$        -$                 1,720.00$        

Totals 12                    2,700.00$        -$                 2,700.00$        

7000 Bid Support

Task Description Personnel Labor Rate Hours Total Labor 
Costs

Other Direct 
Costs Total Costs

Deilami, H. 245.00$             4                      980.00$           -$                 980.00$           
Zhaung, H. 215.00$             10                    2,150.00$        370.00$           2,520.00$        

Totals 14                    3,130.00$        370.00$           3,500.00$        

8000 Construction Support

Docusign Envelope ID: D3F4A74E-1FF3-44B7-98FF-C0A7D0D33555

52

Item 5.



 

P a g e  7 | 8 
 

Task 9000 – Project Management 

A. Additional time will be required due to the one-year extension of contract time. 

B. New budget allotment will be made to Task 9000 – Project Management in the amount of 
$4,080. 

 

C. This task will be increased by $4,080 for a total task budget of $12,330 

D. All other scope of services, assumptions and deliverables of Task 9000 will remain 
unchanged. 

Schedule 
 

The project’s schedule is amended to the following: 
 

Task Schedule 
Approval of Amendment Three November 1st, 2024 
Completion of 90% Design of Temporary Bridge November 1st to December 15th, 2024 
Completion of 100% Design of Temporary Bridge January 1st to February 1st, 2025 
Bid Support March 1st to March 31st, 2025 
Construction Support June 1st to December 31st, 2025 
2025 Dam Safety Inspections September 1st to December 31st, 2025 

Task Description Personnel Labor Rate Hours Total Labor 
Costs

Other Direct 
Costs Total Costs

Horne, A. 120.00$             18                    2,160.00$        -$                 2,160.00$        
Rogers, S. 120.00$             16                    1,920.00$        -$                 1,920.00$        

Totals 34                    4,080.00$        -$                 4,080.00$        

9000 Project Management

Docusign Envelope ID: D3F4A74E-1FF3-44B7-98FF-C0A7D0D33555

53

Item 5.



Professional Services Agreement Amendment  Page B-1 
Exhibit B – Costs for Scope of Services 

 
 

EXHIBIT “B” 
AMENDED COSTS FOR SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: D3F4A74E-1FF3-44B7-98FF-C0A7D0D33555

54

Item 5.



 
 

P a g e  8 | 8 
 

 
Exhibit “B” Fee Proposal 

Amendment 3 
 

Compensation for this additional Scope of Work will be on a time and materials basis utilizing the labor rate 
schedule and Other Project Direct Costs shown in the original Contract P1018, unless amended herein. 

 
Table B-1 Updated Breakdown of Engineering Fees and Other Direct Charges by Task 

 

 
 

Current contract price of $199,350 will be increased by $18,540.65 to a new current contract price of 
$217,890.65. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Task Description
Current 
Contract 
Amount

Re-Allocation or 
New Fundings

Final Contract 
Amount

Contract 
Remaining as 

of 27 Sep 2024*

1000 Upper Dam Spillway Gate Replacement Preliminary Design 11,900.00$         (385.00)$            11,515.00$       -$                  
2000 Gates and Valve Automation Evaluation and Report 58,200.00$         2,070.00$           60,270.00$       -$                  

3000 2022 Annual Dam Safety Inspection 12,350.00$         (1,327.87)$         11,022.13$       -$                  

4000 Project Management 3,380.00$           (407.50)$            2,972.50$         -$                  

5000 90% Design 39,600.00$         (18,511.25)$       21,088.75$       -$                  
6000 Final Design 12,420.00$         (8,448.75)$         3,971.25$         -$                  
7000 Bid Support 5,650.00$           2,700.00$           8,350.00$         8,350.00$         
8000 Construction Support 22,100.00$         3,500.00$           25,600.00$       25,600.00$       
9000 Project Management 8,250.00$           4,080.00$           12,330.00$       9,382.50$         
10000 2023 Annual Dam Inspection 12,500.00$         (5,728.98)$         6,771.02$         -$                  Task is closed
11000 2024 Annual Dam Inspection 13,000.00$         -$                   13,000.00$       10,645.35$       
12000 2025 Annual Dam Inspection -$                   13,500.00$         13,500.00$       13,500.00$       
13000 Temporary Bridge 27,500.00$         27,500.00$       27,500.00$       
Totals 199,350.00$       18,540.65$         217,890.65$     94,977.85$       

* Pending approval of Amendment 3

Task is underway
Task will be active in 2025
Task will be active in 2024 and 2025

Stantec Project Summary
Upper Lacamas Dam Gate Replacement

Project No. 2002006280
As Modified by Amendment 3

Comment

Task is closed
Task is closed
Task is closed

Task is closed
Task is closed
Task is closed
Task will be active in 2025
Task will be active in 2025
15 months (October 2024 to December 2025

Docusign Envelope ID: D3F4A74E-1FF3-44B7-98FF-C0A7D0D33555

55

Item 5.



Professional Services Agreement Amendment  Page C-1 
Exhibit C – Consultant Billing Rates 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT “C” 
CONSULTANT BILLING RATES 

 
 
 
 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: D3F4A74E-1FF3-44B7-98FF-C0A7D0D33555

56

Item 5.



 

Staff Report – Public Hearing and Ordinance No. 25-

001 for the Transportation Benefit District Assumption 

of Powers 
January 21, 2025 Council Regular Meeting 

 

Public Hearing and Ordinance No. 25-001 for the Transportation Benefit District (TBD) 

Assumption of Powers 

Presenter:  Cathy Huber Nickerson, Finance Director, and Matthew Thorup, Assistant 

Finance Director 

Time Estimate:  25 minutes 

 

Phone Email 

360.817.1537 

360.817.7021 

chuber@cityofcamas.us 

mthorup@cityofcamas.us 

 

BACKGROUND:  This public hearing is to consider public comments on the Council’s assumption 

of powers of the Transportation Benefit District ordinance. Ordinance 25-001 contains the 

assumption of powers. 

SUMMARY:  The Camas Transportation Benefit District was adopted by Ordinance 24-019 that 

established the boundaries of the Camas Transportation Benefit District to be the Camas city limits 

as they are currently exist or as they may exists following future annexations. The Camas 

Transportation Benefit District governing board is the same as Camas City Council. However, as a 

separate legal entity, there would need to be separate meetings and separate audits for the Camas 

Transportation Benefit District. By assuming the powers of the district, separate meetings would 

no longer be required, and the administration of the district would be more efficient and effective. 

According to the MRSC, 85% of cities or towns have assumed the powers of Transportation Benefit 

Districts (July 2022).  

BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY:  The assumption of the powers of the Camas 

Transportation Benefit District by the Camas City Council would make for more efficient 

governance of the district and reduce costs to the City. 

POTENTIAL CHALLENGES: None are noted. 

BUDGET IMPACT:  The assumption of the powers of the district would not have a material 

impact to the budget. However, it will save on state audit expenses as there would not need 

to be two separate audits. 

57

Item 9.

mailto:chuber@cityofcamas.us
mailto:mthorup@cityofcamas.us


 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends that Council open a public hearing to consider public 

comment on the assumption of powers of the Transportation Benefit District, then close the public 

hearing and consider the adoption of Ordinance No. 25-001 for the City Council to assume the 

powers of the Transportation Benefit District. 

58

Item 9.



Ordinance 25-001 

 

ORDINANCE NO. 25-001 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CAMAS, WASHINGTON, 

ASSUMING THE RIGHTS, POWERS, FUNCTIONS, AND 

OBLIGATIONS OF THE CAMAS TRANSPORTATION 

BENEFIT DISTRICT; AMENDING CHAPTER 3.90 OF THE 

CAMAS MUNICIPAL CODE TO RECOGNIZE SUCH 

ASSUMPTION; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND 

ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

 

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 24-019 of the City of Camas, passed by the Camas City 

Council on November 18, 2024, created the Camas Transportation Benefit District and adopted a 

new Chapter 3.90 of the Camas Municipal Code governing the same; and 

WHEREAS, Chapter 36.74 RCW authorizes a city to assume the rights, powers, 

functions, and obligations of a transportation benefit district with geographical boundaries 

coterminous with those of the city; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 36.74.020, the Camas City Council passed 

Resolution No. 24-017 on December 2, 2024, declaring the Council’s intent to consider assuming 

the Camas Transportation Benefit District and establishing the date and time for a public hearing 

on such consideration; and 

WHEREAS, on January 6, 2025, the City Council held a public hearing at which all 

interested parties were invited to appear and be heard; and 

WHEREAS, following the public hearing, the City Council determined that the 

public interest and welfare would be satisfied by the City’s assumption of the rights, powers, 

functions, and obligations of the Camas Transportation Benefit District; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 36.74.the Camas City Council declares its intent to 

eliminate the Transportation Benefit District as a separate legal entity and to abolish the 

59

Item 9.



Ordinance 25-001 

 

governing board thereof in favor of the Camas City Council, which shall be vested with all rights, 

powers, immunities, functions and obligations otherwise formerly vested in said governing body.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF CAMAS, WASHINGTON, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section I 

Assumption. The City of Camas hereby assumes all rights, powers, functions, and 

obligations of the Camas Transportation Benefit District created by Ordinance No. 24-019 of the 

City. Upon the effective date of this Ordinance, the Camas Transportation Benefit District shall 

cease to be a separate legal entity and the City is vested with every right, power, immunity, function, 

and obligation currently granted to or possessed by the transportation benefit district. The governing 

body of the Camas Transportation Benefit District is hereby abolished, and the Camas City Council 

is vested with all rights, powers, immunities, functions, and obligations otherwise vested by law in 

the governing board of the Camas Transportation Benefit District. 

Section II 

Code Amended. Sections 3.90.010 and 3.90.020 of the Camas Municipal Code are hereby 

amended to read as follows: 

Chapter 3.90 

 

CAMAS TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT DISTRICT 

 

 

3.90.010 Establishment - Assumption. The Camas Transportation Benefit 

District or “District” was created in 2024 with geographical boundaries comprised 

of the corporate limits of the City as they currently exist or as they may exist 

following future annexations. In 2025, the City of Camas assumed the rights, 

power, immunities, functions, and obligations of the district pursuant to Chapter 

36.74 RCW. The City of Camas is hereby vested with each and every right, power, 

immunity, function, and obligation granted to or possessed by the district. 

 

 

 

 

60

Item 9.



Ordinance 25-001 

 

3.90.020 Governance. 

 

A. Camas City Council is hereby vested with the authority to exercise the 

statutory powers set forth in Chapter 36.73 RCW and this Chapter. The 

Camas City Council is vested with all of the rights, powers, immunities, 

functions, and obligations formerly held by the governing board of the 

Camas transportation benefit district. All duties, powers and obligations 

of any “Board” or “board” as referenced within this Chapter shall be 

exercised by the Camas City Council pursuant to this section. 

Section III 

No Existing Rights Impaired. Pursuant to RCW 36.74.040, nothing in this ordinance shall be 

construed as impairing any existing rights acquired by the Camas Transportation Benefit District 

under Chapter 36.73 RCW, this chapter, or any other provision of law applicable to transportation 

benefit districts. The assumption accomplished by this ordinance also does not alter any actions, 

activities, or proceedings validated thereunder, any civil or criminal proceedings instituted thereunder, 

any rule, regulation, or order promulgated thereunder, any administrative action taken thereunder, 

nor the validity of any act performed by the Camas Transportation Benefit District or division thereof 

or any officer thereof prior to the assumption of the rights, powers, immunities, functions, and 

obligations of the district by the City under this ordinance. 

Section IV 

Rules, Regulations, Pending Business, and Contracts. Pursuant to RCW 36.74.050(1), all 

rules and regulations and all pending business before the board of the Camas Transportation Benefit 

District shall be continued and acted upon by the Camas City Council. In addition, pursuant to RCW 

36.74.050(2), all contracts and obligations of the Camas Transportation Benefit District remain in full 

force and effect and will be performed by the City. The assumption does not affect the validity of any 

official act performed by any official or employee prior to the assumption authorized under the law. 

 

 

 
61

Item 9.



Ordinance 25-001 

 

Section V 

Funds, Credits, Appropriations, Federal Grants, or Other Assets. As provided in RCW 

36.74.060(1), all funds, credits, or other assets held in connection with rights, powers, duties, and 

functions of the Camas Transportation Benefit District are transferred and assigned to the City of 

Camas. Further, under RCW 36.74.060(3), any appropriations or federal grants made to the Camas 

Transportation Benefit for the purpose of carrying out the rights, powers, functions, and 

obligations assumed by the City shall, as of the effective date of this ordinance, be credited to the City 

for the purpose of carrying out such assumed rights, powers, functions, and obligations. 

Section VI 

Assumption of Indebtedness. If the Camas Transportation Benefit District has incurred 

indebtedness, the City of Camas hereby assumes the same and agrees to provide for timely payment 

thereof, including the payment and retirement of any outstanding general obligation and revenue 

bonds (if any) issued by the Camas Transportation Benefit District. 

Section VII 

Severability. If any section, clause, or phrase of this ordinance should be held to be invalid 

or unconstitutional by court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall 

not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this 

ordinance. 

Section VII 

Effective Date. This ordinance shall take force and be in effect five (5) days after passage 

and after its publication according to law. 

 

PASSED BY the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this 21st day of January 2025. 
 

      SIGNED:____________________________  

         Mayor 

 

 

62

Item 9.



Ordinance 25-001 

 

      SIGNED:____________________  ______  

         Clerk 

 

APPROVED as to form: 

 

____________________________ 

 City Attorney 

63

Item 9.


	Top
	Item 1.	Approval of Minutes
	January 6, 2025 City Council Workshop Minutes
	January 6, 2025 City Council Regular Meeting Minutes

	Item 3.	Columbia Land Trust FLL Land Transfer
	Camas-CLT Transfer-Fallen Leaf Lake Final

	Item 4.	Ultraviolet Equipment Pre-purchase at Waste Water Treatment Plant
	TrojanUV3000PLUS Bid

	Item 5.	Lacamas Lake Dam Contract Amendment
	PSA Amendment 3 Stantec Lacamas Dam Gate Replacements - partially executed

	Item 9.	Transportation Benefit District - Assumption of Powers
	Staff Report - Transportation Benefit District Ordinance 25-001
	Ordinance 25-001

	Bottom

